
MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(L)(4)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: May 5, 2020

and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Abigail Price-Williams SUBJECT: Resolution approving first 

County Attorney amendment to the Interlocal  

Agreement (Amended Interlocal)  

between Broward, Palm Beach,  

Miami-Dade, and Monroe  

Counties, where such amendment 

provides that each of the four  

counties will increase payment  

from $50,000.00 to $75,000.00 in 

calendar year 2020, for a total of  

$175,000.00 over the three-year  

period of 2018 – 2020, for  

services related to the Southeast  

Florida Regional Climate Change 

Compact; authorizing the County  

Mayor to execute the attached  

first amendment to the Interlocal  

Agreement and exercise the 

termination provisions contained  

therein; authorizing the County  

Mayor to approve extensions of  

time; and authorizing the County  

Mayor to select Miami-Dade  

County’s representatives to the  

Compact Leadership Committee 

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Regulatory and Economic Resources 

Department and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Vice Chairwoman Rebeca 

Sosa. 

_______________________________ 

Abigail Price-Williams      

County Attorney 

APW/uw 

1



2

kmd
Text Box
May 5, 2020



3



November 19, 2019

4

8(L)(4)

kmd
Text Box
     May 5, 2020



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(L)(4)
5-5-20 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (AMENDED INTERLOCAL) 

BETWEEN BROWARD, PALM BEACH, MIAMI-DADE, AND 

MONROE COUNTIES, WHERE SUCH AMENDMENT 

PROVIDES THAT EACH OF THE FOUR COUNTIES WILL 

INCREASE PAYMENT FROM $50,000.00 TO $75,000.00 IN 

CALENDAR YEAR 2020, FOR A TOTAL OF $175,000.00 

OVER THE THREE-YEAR PERIOD OF 2018 – 2020, FOR 

SERVICES RELATED TO THE SOUTHEAST FLORIDA 

REGIONAL CLIMATE CHANGE COMPACT; AUTHORIZING 

THE COUNTY MAYOR OR THE COUNTY MAYOR’S 

DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED FIRST 

AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND 

EXERCISE THE TERMINATION PROVISIONS CONTAINED 

THEREIN; AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR THE 

COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO APPROVE EXTENSIONS 

OF TIME; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR 

THE COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO SELECT MIAMI-

DADE COUNTY’S REPRESENTATIVES TO THE COMPACT 

LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE  

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

Section 1. This Board approves the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement 

(Amended Interlocal) between Miami-Dade County, Broward County, Palm Beach County, and 

Monroe County, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment 

1, which provides for each of the four counties to increase payment from $50,000.00 to 

$75,000.00 in calendar year 2020, for a total of $175,000.00 over the three-year period of 2018 – 

2020, for continued and enhanced services related to the Southeast Florida Regional Climate 

Change Compact, which would be provided by the Institute for Sustainable Communities.  

5



Agenda Item No. 8(L)(4) 
Page No. 2 

Section 2. This Board authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee 

to execute the Amended Interlocal in substantially the form attached as Attachment 1 and 

exercise the termination provisions contained therein. 

Section 3. This Board authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee 

to execute amendments for extensions of time to this Amended Interlocal, provided that the 

expenditure of any additional County funds beyond those authorized by this resolution has been 

approved by separate action of this Board. 

Section 4. This Board authorizes the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee 

to select Miami-Dade County’s representative who would participate on the four-county 

Compact Leadership Committee, consistent with the requirements specified in the Amended 

Interlocal. The Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee may also select an alternate Miami-Dade 

County representative for the Compact Leadership Committee. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 

Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz Sally A. Heyman 

Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 

Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime 

Dennis C. Moss Sen. Javier D. Souto 

Xavier L. Suarez 

6



Agenda Item No. 8(L)(4) 
Page No. 3 

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 5th day 

of May, 2020.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective 

only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and 

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Abbie S. Raurell Abbie Schwaderer-Raurell 

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18




